at prevailing market rates and repayable in one to five years.

13

14. AMOUNT DUE TO A MINORITY SHAREHOLDER

The amount is unsecured and repayable as follows:

30th June, 31st December,
2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated)

Within one year – 32,546
More than one year but not exceeding two years 52,671 3,381
More than two years but not exceeding five years – 15,339

Total 52,671 51,266
Less: Amount repayable within one year and shown
   under current liabilities – (32,546 )

52,671 18,720

Analysed as:

Interest bearing at approximately 0.6 percent
(six months ended 30th June, 2002: 0.8 percent
to 1 percent) per month 40,724 40,724

Interest-free 11,947 10,542

52,671 51,266

14

15. DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised by the Group and movements
thereon during the current and prior periods:

Excess of fair

value over

historical cost

of assets

of certain

subsidiaries

Accelerated at the date

tax of acquisition

Tax losses depreciation by the Group Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated) (restated)

Balance at 1st January, 2002
– as previously reported – 6,200 15,304 89 21,593
– adjustment on adoption of

   SSAP 12 (Revised) – – 32,537 – 32,537

– as restated – 6,200 47,841 89 54,130
Credit to income for the period – (1,150 ) – – (1,150 )

Balance at 30th June, 2002 – 5,050 47,841 89 52,980
Credit to income for the period – (1,750 ) – (71 ) (1,821 )

Balance at 31st December, 2002 – 3,300 47,841 18 51,159
(Credit)/charge to income for

the period (1,463 ) 1,199 – (20 ) (284 )
Effect of change in tax rate

– charge to income – 310 – 2 312

Balance at 30th June, 2003 (1,463 ) 4,809 47,841 – 51,187

At 30th June, 2003, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately HK$30,090,000 (31.12.2002:
HK$17,063,000) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has been recognised
in respect of approximately HK$1,463,000 (31.12.2002: Nil) of such losses. No deferred tax asset has
been recognised in respect of the remaining approximately HK$3,802,000 (31.12.2002: HK$2,730,000)
due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.

15

16. SHARE CAPITAL

Number

of shares Amount

HK$’000
Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each
– balance at 1st January, 2002, 30th June, 2002,